at 112 (“We . . . hold that a plaintiff who wins nominal damages is a prevailing 

party under § 1988.”). 

The USDA also represents that, “[h]ad Plaintiff accepted the settlement offered to him in 

Jan/Feb 2011, he would have received more than the seventy-three thousand, nine hundred 

dollars ($73,900.00) awarded by the Court in 2013.”  (Doc. 163 at 11).  The USDA cites Marek 

v. Chesny, 473 U.S. 1 (1985), for the proposition that “a plaintiff who rejects an offer of 

judgment under FRCP 68, and who ultimately obtains a judgment that is less than that offer, is